

No. 10-1289

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUN 16 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LAMTEC CORPORATION  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Washington Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
MARKET AMERICA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELI R. MATTIOLI  
K&L GATES LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(214) 536-3900

June 16, 2011

CYNTHIA M. OHLENFORST  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER D. KRATOVIL  
K&L GATES LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 2800  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 939-5500  
Cindy.Ohlenforst@klgates.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>QUILL</i> IS THE LAW OF THE LAND. UNFORTUNATELY, DIFFERING STATE COURT INTERPRETATIONS OF <i>QUILL</i> CREATE UNCERTAINTY AND UNDERMINE THE STRENGTH OF THAT PRECEDENT. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THIS MOUNTING CONFUSION AND A MULTI-STATE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY.....	6
II. THE FUNDAMENTAL PREMISE OF <i>QUILL</i> IS THAT A PHYSICAL NEXUS IS REQUIRED IN ORDER TO TAX AN OUT-OF-STATE BUSINESS, AND THIS PREMISE IS AS VALID AND IMPORTANT IN THE CONTEXT OF THE WASHINGTON B&O TAX AS IN THE CONTEXT OF STATE SALES AND USE TAXES .....	10
III. THIS COURT’S EMPHASIS IS NOT ONLY ON THE “PHYSICAL” ASPECT OF NEXUS, BUT ALSO ON THE “SUBSTANTIAL” NATURE OF THE REQUIRED NEXUS; SPORADIC VISITS BY COMPANY REPRESENTATIVES AND OTHER MINIMAL CONTACTS CANNOT ESTABLISH THE REQUISITE “SUBSTANTIAL” NEXUS.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A&amp;F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Care Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 4 P.3d 469 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Borden Chems. &amp; Plastics, L.P. v. Zehnder</i> , 726 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Bridges v. Geoffrey, Inc.</i> , 984 So.2d 115 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<i>Cerro Copper Prods., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. F.94-444, 1995 WL 800114 (Ala. Admin. Law Div. Dec. 11, 1995).....	8, 10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Syl, Inc.</i> , 825 A.2d 399 (Md. 2003).....	7
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Share International Inc.</i> , 676 So.2d 1362 (Fla. 1996)	15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 P.3d 1022 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 132 P.3d 632 (Okla. Ct. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	7
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. Michigan Dept. of Treas.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>In re Appeal of InterCard, Inc.</i> , 14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000).....	15
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010) .....	9
<i>Kmart Props., Inc. v. Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep't</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001) ..	7
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006) .....	7
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of the State of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orvis Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 654 N.E.2d 954 (N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied).....	8, 10
<i>Tax Commissioner v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006).....	7, 8

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
